HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 20-01-847

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with Curtis Tools For Heroes to purchase 26 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) for use by the Haines Volunteer Fire Department (HVFD) for an approximate amount of \$175,000.

WHEREAS, the Haines Volunteer Fire Department (HVFD) has been setting aside funds to purchase self-contained breathing apparatus for use by the firefighters; and

WHEREAS, the HVFD has been considering different equipment and seeking competitive quotes for the SCBA since February, 2019; and

WHEREAS, in November of 2019, the HVFD decided on the SCBA equipment identified; and

WHEREAS, in December of 2019, the HVFD received the quote from Curtis Tools for Heroes for the identified equipment in the amount of \$174,875.40; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough FY20 Capital Improvements Projects (CIP) Six-Year Plan FY20-FY25 adopted by the Haines Borough Assembly 6/11/2019 provides for \$162,500 (\$32,500 per year for 5 years); and

WHEREAS, the HVFD has sufficient State Revenue Sharing funds (HVFD's own money) to provide the additional funds in the amount of \$12,375 plus delivery costs for the SCBA equipment; and

WHEREAS, the identified amount is sufficient to cover this purchase contract, plus the cost of delivering the equipment to Haines,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a purchase contract with Curtis Tools For Heroes to purchase SCBA equipment for an approximate amount of \$175,000 plus the cost of delivering the equipment to Haines.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 14th day of January, 2020.

Affect.

Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

Janice Hill, Mayor

OCTOBER 17 2002 PARE OF ALA